indicate that the scheme BCR is sensitive to low growth and high growth conditions.

4.7.5. Value of time sensitivity

As a significant proportion of the scheme benefits are related to travel time benefits it is appropriate to consider

uncertainty and sensitivity in relation to the values of time assumed.  The core assessment uses default

assumptions as per TAG Databook v1.20.2.  The sensitivity test follows guidelines set out in TAG A1.3 to

assess the impact of higher and lower values of time. TAG recommends that work time savings and non-work

time savings are treated separately with a range of +/-25% applied to the values of business and commuting

time and +/-60% applied to values of time for other trip purposes. This range represents a 95% confidence

interval based on the studies which have informed the TAG forecasts of values of time. A summary of how this

affects the forecast benefits is set out in Table 4-22.

Table 4-22 Summary of values of time sensitivity (£m, 2010 present prices and values)

Measure Core Work Non-work

 +25% business
user

benefits

-25% business
user benefits

+25%
commuter /
+60% other

-25% commuter
/ -60% other

Travel time benefits
- business

£22.03 £27.54 £16.52 £22.03 £22.03

Travel time benefits
- commuting

£18.83 £18.83 £18.83 £23.54 £14.13

Travel time benefits
- other

£26.02 £26.02 £26.02 £41.63 £10.41

Total travel time
benefits

£66.88 £72.39 £61.38 £87.20 £46.56

PVB – level 1 and 2
impacts

£78.34 £83.85 £72.83 £98.66 £58.02

Scheme cost (PVC) £20.77 £20.77 £20.77 £20.77 £20.77

Adjusted BCR 3.77 4.04 3.51 4.75 2.79

The outcomes of the sensitivity test indicate an overall range of BCR from 2.79 to 4.75. The scheme BCR is

most sensitive to changes in non-work values of time.

WC_A350-ATK-GEB-XX-RP-TB-000001

C01

Page 108 of108

Page 108 of 176
Delivery Integration Partnership Framework

4.7.6. BCR sensitivity

The results of the BCR sensitivity test have been calculated for the adjusted BCRs considering ±10% in

costs and benefits, as summarised in Table 4-23 and Table 4-24 respectively.

Table 4-23 - BCR sensitivity testing – costs (£m, 2010 present prices and values)

Sensitivity tests PVC (£m) PVB (£m) BCR

10% lower costs 18.69 78.34 4.19

Calculated costs (Core scenario) 20.77 78.34 3.77

10% higher costs 22.84 78.34 3.43

Table 4-24 - BCR sensitivity testing – benefits (£m, 2010 present prices and values)